

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
GAINESVILLE DIVISION**

MARTA VALENTINA RIVERA
MADERA, on behalf of herself and all
others similarly situated; FAITH IN
FLORIDA, HISPANIC FEDERATION,
MI FAMILIA VOTA EDUCATION
FUND, UNIDOSUS, and VAMOS4PR,

PLAINTIFFS,

v.

KEN DETZNER, in his official
capacity as Secretary of State for the
State of Florida; and KIM A. BARTON,
in her official capacity as Alachua
County Supervisor of Elections, on
behalf of herself and similarly-situated
County Supervisors of Elections,

DEFENDANTS.

Case No. 1:18-cv-00152

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

RELIEF REQUESTED BY SEPTEMBER 14, 2018

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65, Plaintiff Marta Valentina Rivera Madera, on behalf of a class of similarly-situated individuals, and Plaintiffs Faith in Florida, Hispanic Federation, Mi Familia Vota Education Fund, UnidosUS, and Vamos4PR move for a preliminary injunction requiring Defendant Secretary of State Ken Detzner and a defendant class of County Supervisors of

Elections represented by Defendant Alachua County Supervisor of Elections Kim A. Barton to comply with Section 4(e) of the federal Voting Rights Act, 52 U.S.C. §10303(e), by making Spanish-language ballots and other election materials and Spanish-bilingual election officials available in the following 32 counties for Florida's November 6, 2018 general election: Alachua County; Bay County; Brevard County; Charlotte County; Citrus County; Clay County; Columbia County; Duval County; Escambia County; Flagler County; Hernando County; Highlands County; Indian River County; Jackson County; Lake County; Leon County; Levy County; Manatee County; Marion County; Martin County; Monroe County; Okaloosa County; Okeechobee County; Pasco County; Putnam County; St. Johns County; St. Lucie County; Santa Rosa County; Sarasota County; Sumter County; Taylor County; and Wakulla County (collectively, the "Counties").

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 3

 A. Voting Rights Act Section 4(e) 3

 B. Florida’s Puerto Rican Population 4

 C. Defendants’ English-Only Elections 6

 D. Plaintiffs 9

 E. Defendant Election Officials 10

 F. Imminent Election Deadlines 12

III. ARGUMENT 13

 A. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Immediate Injunctive Relief 13

 1. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits 13

 a. Courts are unanimous that English-only elections
 violate VRA Section 4(e) 13

 b. Defendants’ English-only elections violate Section
 4(e) 16

 c. Defendants are the proper entities to enjoin 19

 d. Defendants cannot raise any viable defenses 21

 2. Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable harm without immediate
 injunctive relief, relief is in the public interest, and the balance
 of hardships favors Plaintiffs 26

 a. Plaintiffs face imminent irreparable harm 26

 b. Injunctive relief is in the public interest 28

- c. The balance of hardships favors Plaintiffs29
 - 3. Injunctive relief should ensure that Plaintiffs and class members can exercise their right to vote effectively on November 6, 2018.....30
- IV. REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT34
- V. CONCLUSION.....34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Action NC v. Strach</i> , 216 F.Supp.3d 597 (M.D.N.C. 2016)	27
<i>Anderson v. Mills</i> , 664 F.2d 600 (6th Cir. 1981)	21, 22
<i>Arroyo v. Tucker</i> , 372 F.Supp. 764 (E.D. Pa. 1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>AT&T Broadband v. Tech Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 381 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2004)	32
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	26
<i>Campaign for Family Farms v. Glickman</i> , 200 F.3d 1180 (8th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Fla. Democratic Party v. Detzner</i> , 2016 WL 6090943 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 16, 2016).....	11, 20, 29
<i>Fla. Democratic Party v. Scott</i> , 215 F.Supp.3d 1250 (N.D. Fla. 2016)	20
<i>Fla. State Conference of N.A.A.C.P. v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)	26
<i>Grizzle v. Kemp</i> , 634 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641, 652 (1966).....	2, 3, 23
<i>Ketchum v. Byrne</i> , 740 F.2d 1398 (7th Cir. 1984)	32
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla., v. Detzner</i> , 2018 WL 3545079 (N.D. Fla. July 24, 2018).....	27, 28
<i>League of Women Voters of N. Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)	27, 28
<i>Louisiana v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 145 (1965).....	32

<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	22
<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)	27, 28
<i>Puerto Rican Org. for Political Action v. Kusper</i> , 350 F.Supp. 606 (N.D. Ill. 1972).....	14, 16, 18
<i>Puerto Rican Org. for Political Action v. Kusper</i> , 490 F.2d 575 (7th Cir. 1973)	4, 14, 15, 16
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	28
<i>Socialist Workers Party v. Hechler</i> , 890 F.2d 1303 (4th Cir. 1989)	21, 22
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Ed.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971).....	31
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975).....	29
<i>Torres v. Sachs</i> , 381 F.Supp. 309 (S.D.N.Y. 1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Berks Cty. (“Berks I”)</i> , 250 F.Supp. 2d 525 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....	15
<i>United States v. Berks Cty. (“Berks II”)</i> , 277 F.Supp.2d 570 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	26
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	13
<u>Statutes</u>	
8 U.S.C. §1402.....	17
42 U.S.C. §1973b(e)	3
52 U.S.C. §10303(e)	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. §10501(a)	4
52 U.S.C. §10503(b)(2)(A).....	4, 5, 23
52 U.S.C. §10503(b)(3)(B)	5

52 U.S.C. §10508.....21
 Fla. Stat. §15.13 10, 19
 Fla. Stat. §97.012 10, 19
 Fla. Stat. §97.012(1).....10
 Fla. Stat. §97.012(14)..... 11, 19
 Fla. Stat. §97.012(16).....11
 Fla. Stat. §97.04117
 Fla. Stat. §98.01511
 Fla. Stat. §100.03112
 Fla. Stat. §100.06112
 Fla. Stat. §101.20 8, 11, 20
 Fla. Stat. §101.04122
 Fla. Stat. §101.05121
 Fla. Stat. §101.657 13, 33
 Fla. Stat. §101.2515 8, 10, 29
 Fla. Stat. §102.112 12, 32

Rules and Regulations

28 C.F.R. §55.198
 81 Fed. Reg. 87532 (2016)4, 8
 Fla. Admin. Code R. 1S-2.032(3)..... 8, 11, 20
 Fla. Admin. Code R. 1S-2.032(3)(b) 10, 20
 Fla. Admin. Code R. 1S-2.033..... 11, 20
 P.R. Regs. DE REG. 8115, Art. III, §B5, 17
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....9
 Local Rule 7.1(C).....37
 Local Rule 7.1(F)36
 Local Rule 7.1(K)33

Legislative Materials

111 Cong. Rec. 11160 (1965).....23

H.R. Rep. 102-655 (1992).....5
S. Rep. 94-295 (1975).....23
Pub. L. 89-110, §4(e) (Aug. 6, 1965)22
Pub. L. 94-73, Title III, §301 (Aug. 6, 1975)23
Constitutional Provisions
Fla. Const. Art. VI, § 1.....22
